

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF VERMONT

GERALD TRUDELL AND MYRON DORFMAN

vs.

STATE OF VERMONT, SECRETARY OF STATE DEBORAH MARKOWITZ

Supreme Court Docket No. 2011-311

Gerald Trudell, Appellant

Appeal from
Vermont Superior Court, Washington Unit
Docket No. 612-8-10 Wncv

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Charles L. Merriman
Attorney for Appellant
Tarrant, Gillies, Merriman
& Richardson
P. O. Box 1440
Montpelier, Vermont 05601
802-223-1112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issuesi

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Case1

Standard of Review.....3

Argument3

 I. The Trial Court Erred, as a Matter of Law, in Relying upon Vermont
 Legislators’ Testimony Purporting to Define the Policy Goals of the
 Legislation.3

 II. The Trial Court Erred, as a Matter of Law, in Finding the Deadline
 Change Permissible Under the 1st and 14th Amendments of the
 Constitution of the United States.....6

 A. The law is neither reasonable nor nondiscriminatory7

 B. The State failed to show an “important regulatory interest” justifying
 the restriction.7

 III. The Trial Court Erred, as a Matter of Law, in Holding the Deadline
 Change Permissible Under Articles 7th and 8th of the Vermont
 Constitution.....10

 A. Article 8th10

 B. Article 7th11

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Compliance.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 1570 (1983).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864, 868 (1999).....	4, 12
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2499, 177 L.Ed. 2d 1 (2010).....	5
<i>Brigham v State</i> , 2005 VT 105, 179 Vt. 525.....	4
<i>Brownell v. Russell</i> , 76 Vt. 326, 57 A. 103 (1904).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059 (1992).....	7
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957, 102 S.Ct. 2836 (1982).....	8
<i>Doria v. University of Vermont</i> , 156 Vt. 114, 589 A.2d 317, 320 (1991).....	11
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 115 S.Ct. 1489, 1492 (1995).....	5
<i>In re Hodgdon</i> , 2011 Vt. 19, 19 A.3d 598.....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431, 91 S.Ct. 1970, 1976 (1971).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567, 74 Soc.Sec.Rep.Serv. 167 (2d Cir.) (2001).....	8
<i>Mims v Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 740, 752 (2012).....	5
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 112 S.Ct. 698 (1992).....	7
<i>Paey v. Rodrigue</i> , 119 N.H. 186, 400 A.2d 51, 53 (1979).....	11
<i>Stoddard v. Quinn</i> , 593 F. Supp. 300 (D.Me. 1984).....	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 1279 (1974).....	9
<i>Town of Hooksett v. Baines</i> , 148 N.H. 625, 813 A.2d 474, 479 (2002).....	12

Statutes

17 V.S.A. § 2351.....	2
17 V.S.A. § 2402.....	2

Other Authorities

Act 73.....	2
Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment (MOVE) Act.....	1, 2

Constitutional Provisions

1 st and 14 th Amendment United States Constitution.....	13
Article 7 th Vermont Constitution.....	12, 13
Article 8 th Vermont Constitution.....	11, 13
